

No. 12-17808

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gillmor

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CLARE E. CONNORS

Attorney General of the State of Hawaii

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY

Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI

KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES

Deputy Solicitors General

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Attorneys for State of Hawaii

Defendants-Appellees

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

MITCHELL P. REICH

SUNDEEP IYER

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-5600

Fax: (202) 637-5910

Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOSEPH K. KAMELAMELA
Corporation Counsel
LAUREEN L. MARTIN
Litigation Section Supervisor
D. KAENA HOROWITZ
Deputy Corporation Counsel
COUNTY OF HAWAII
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

*Attorneys for County of Hawaii
Defendants-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOOD-CAUSE REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 134-9 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. Hawaii’s Law Does Not Burden Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment.....	3
B. Even If Hawaii’s Good-Cause Law Burdened Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment, It Would Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.....	10
II. THE COUNTY’S APPLICATION OF THE STATE’S GOOD-CAUSE LAW IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT, AND IS CONSTITUTIONAL IN ANY EVENT	13
III. YOUNG’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. County of Riverside</i> , 948 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> , 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass’n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	11, 17
<i>E & J Lounge Operating Co. v. Liquor Comm’n of Honolulu</i> , 189 P.3d 432 (Haw. 2008).....	20
<i>Erdelyi v. O’Brien</i> , 680 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	19
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	15
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 13, 17
<i>Kepo ‘o v. Watson</i> , 952 P.2d 379 (Haw. 1998).....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21
<i>Nai Yuan Jiang v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 8, 13
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 3146706 (June 15, 2020).....	5
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 10, 11
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	6, 7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Walsh v. Nev. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012).....	14
STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-9	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14(a).....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a).....	8, 12, 18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(b)(2).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep’t of the Att’y Gen., <i>Firearm Registrations in Hawaii, 2017</i> (May 2018), https://ag.hawaii.gov/cpja/files/2018/05/Firearm-Registrations-in-Hawaii-2017.pdf	15, 16
Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>Meritless Historical Arguments in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 46 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 531 (2019)	7
William Oldnall Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors</i> (2d ed. 1826)	7
